

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/28/2023 4:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
CASE NO. 1022328**

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
NO. 83693-5-I

APOLLONIA KWAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN B. CLARK, et al.

Respondents.

**CLARK RESPONDENTS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF COURT'S
UNPUBLISHED APRIL 10, 2023 OPINION**

Scott B. Henrie, WSBA #12673
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 628-6600
Email: shenrie@williamskastner.com

Counsel for Clark Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INDENTITY OF PARTIES OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF OPPOSITION ARGUMENT..... 1

III. THERE IS NO AMBIGUITY AND ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT DICTATES THE REVERSAL OF AN AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST WHEN THERE WAS NO SUCH AWARD IN THE ARBITRATION AWARD..... 3

A. THE ALLEGED AMBIGUITY IS RESPONDENTS’ OWN CREATION..... 8

B. THE TRIAL JUDGE WAS NOT PRESENTED WITH THE SAME FORM OF JUDGMENT AS THE ARBITRATOR.... 11

IV. THE COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF RCW 7.60.290(5) IS CORRECT..... 19

A. THE UNPUBLISHED CONSTRUCTION OF RCW 7.60.290(5) NARROWLY APPLIES, PRESENTS NO CONFLICTS AND MEETS NO SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist.</i> , 150 Wn.2d, 76 P.3d 248..... | 6 |
| <i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. E. Washington Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>Snoqualmie Police Ass'n v. City of Snoqualmie</i> , 165 Wn. App. 895, 273 P.3d 983 (2012)..... | 3, 15, 17 |
| <i>Tolson v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 495, 32 P.3d 289 (2001)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apts., LLC</i> , 194 Wn. App. 685 (2016) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94 (1969) | 18 |
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Hanford Atomic Metal Trades Council v. General Electric Co.</i> 353 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1965)..... | 15 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| RCW 7.60..... | 19 |
| RCW 7.60.290(5) | passim |

RULES

RAP 13.4 1
RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 26

**I. INDENTITY OF PARTIES OPPOSING PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

The Clark Respondents¹ through their attorneys of record, Williams Kastner & Gibbs, PLLC, oppose Petitioners' motion for further review pursuant to RAP 13.4.
